

DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP

1177 Avenue of the Americas
41st Floor
New York, New York 10036-2714
Telephone: (212) 248-3140
Facsimile: (212) 248-3141
E-mail: kristin.going@dbr.com
clay.pierce@dbr.com
marita.erbeck@dbr.com
Kristin K. Going
Clay J. Pierce
Marita S. Erbeck

HEARING DATE AND TIME: [], 2018 @ [](ET)

**OBJECTION DEADLINE: [], 2018 @ _:00 p.m.
(ET)**

*Attorneys for the Motors Liquidation Company
GUC Trust Administrator*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X	
In re	: Chapter 11 Case No.
	:
	:
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al.,	: 09-50026 (MG)
f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al.	:
	: (Jointly Administered)
	:
Debtors.	:
-----X	

**MOTION OF MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY GUC TRUST TO ESTIMATE
VEHICLE RECALL ECONOMIC LOSS AND PERSONAL INJURY CLAIMS FOR
ALLOWANCE PURPOSES AND TO ESTABLISH A SCHEDULE FOR THE
CLAIMS ESTIMATION PROCEEDING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	1
JURISDICTION	3
BACKGROUND	3
A. Old GM’s Bankruptcy and the Creation of the GUC Trust.....	3
B. The Recalls and Subsequent Proceedings In the Bankruptcy Court and Second Circuit.....	5
C. Developments in the Bankruptcy Court Following the Second Circuit Opinion	7
D. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Claims Against Old GM.....	9
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	12
BASIS FOR RELIEF	12
A. The Court Has Broad Authority Under Section 502 To Estimate Claims	12
B. Estimation of the Plaintiffs’ Claims Will Substantially Expedite the Resolution of this Case	16
C. The Court Should Adopt the Requested Estimation Procedures	17
NOTICE.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co., Inc.</i> , 88 B.R. 742 (E.D. Va. 1988).....	13
<i>In re Adelpia Business Solutions, Inc.</i> , 341 B.R. 415 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	13, 14, 15
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp.</i> , 55 B.R. 885 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1985).....	15
<i>Bittner v. Borne Chem. Co.</i> , 691 F.2d 134 (3d Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 10 F.3d 944 (2d Cir. 1993) . Bankruptcy	12, 15
<i>In re Chemtura Corp.</i> , 448 B.R. 635 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	13, 14, 15
<i>In re Cont’l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 1450 (5th Cir. 1993)	13, 16
<i>In re Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 57 B.R. 842 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1985)	13, 14
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 215 B.R. 346 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1997).....	15
<i>Elliott v. Gen. Motors LLC</i> , 829 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2016).....	4, 7
<i>In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.</i> , 14-MD-2543 (JMF) (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2018), ECF No. 5310	16
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 529 B.R. 510 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd.</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993).....	8
<i>In re Thomson McKinnon Sec., Inc.</i> , 143 B.R. 612 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	13
 STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 157.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(B)	3

28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1408.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1409.....	3
11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	3, 5, 18
11 U.S.C. § 502.....	12
11 U.S.C. § 502(c).....	1, 3, 5, 12, <i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 502(h).....	5
